PHYSICAL HOLDING DATA
2024-25

Total Restrictive Procedures

Statewide: School Years 2020-21 - 2024-25

Year

2021-22
2022-23
2023-24
2024-25

Physical Holding: Injuries

Statewide: School Years 2020-21 - 2024-25

Year
2024-25

Physical Holding: Disability
Statewide: 2024-25

Disability

Deaf-Blind

Visually Impaired

Physically Impaired

Traumatic Brain Injury Disabled
Deaf-Hard of Hearing
Speech/Language Impaired
Severely Multiply Impaired
Developmental Cognitive Disorder
Specific Learning Disability
Developmental Delay

Other Health Disabilities
Autism Spectrum Disorders
Emotional Behavior Disorders

Physical Holds
13,289
12,405
14,013
19,097

Injury to staff
1,711

Physical Holds
0.1%
0.2%
0.2%
0.3%
0.6%
0.6%
1.6%
4.8%
4.9%
7.9%
10.4%
31.5%
37.0%

Seclusions
4,702
3,990
3,451
1,867

Injury to student
240

Statewide Special Education Enrollment
0.1%
0.3%
0.9%
0.2%
1.4%
18.0%
0.9%
0.0%
23.3%
13.3%
11.7%
16.6%
9.4%

Total RP
17,991
16,395
17,464
20,964



Physical Holding: Setting
Statewide: 2024-25
Setting

01

02

03

04

Other

EC

Physical Holding: Race/Ethnicity
Statewide: 2024-25

Race/Ethnicity

Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander
Asian

American Indian or Alaska Native
Hispanic or Latino

Two or More Races

Black or African-American

White

Physical Holding: Gender
Statewide: 2024-25
Gender

Female

Male

Physical Holding: Age
Statewide: 2024-25
Age Group

0-5 Years

6-10 Years

11-15 Years

16-22 Years

Physical Holds
16.6%

17.0%

29.8%

33.7%

0.9%

2.1%

Physical Holds
0.1%

2.4%

4.0%

7.6%

12.2%

26.3%

47.3%

Physical Holds
17.8%
82.2%

Physical Holds
8.0%

60.5%

24.8%

6.7%

Statewide Special Education Enrollment
55.7%

17.3%

8.9%

2.9%

5.2%

0.0%

Statewide Special Education Enrollment
0.1%

4.9%

2.8%

13.0%

7.9%

12.6%

58.6%

Statewide Special Education Enrollment
35.4%
64.6%

Statewide Special Education Enrollment
19.1%
34.9%
30.3%
15.8%



Physical Holding: Grade Level
Statewide: 2024-25

Grade Percent of Total
01 11.8%
02 14.2%
03 14.8%
04 10.6%
05 9.1%
06 6.8%
07 5.3%
08 4.3%
09 3.4%
10 2.2%
11 2.1%
12 3.3%
EC 0.3%
KN 11.6%

Date is current as of Thursday, September 18, 2025 7:01:09 PM



PHYSICAL HOLDING DATA

Totals

Total Restrictive Procedures
Physical Holds

Staff Injuries

Student Injuries

2024-25

20,964
19,097
1,711
240

Physically Held or Secluded Students (Unduplic 2,904

Students Physically Held (Unduplicated)
Disability

Autism Spectrum Disorders
Developmental Cognitive Disorder
Deaf-Blind

Deaf-Hard of Hearing
Developmental Delay

Emotional Behavior Disorders
Other Health Disabilities
Physically Impaired

Severely Multiply Impaired
Specific Learning Disability
Speech/Language Impaired
Traumatic Brain Injury Disabled
Visually Impaired

Setting

2,810

904
138

3

16
226
1,061
299

45
141
17

01 Outside of regular class room less than 21 p476
02 Resource room between 21 percent and 60 487
03 Separate classroom more than 60 percent ¢ 855
04 Public separate day school facility > 50 perc 968

Other Settings

Early Childhood Settings
Race/Ethnicity

Asian

Black or African-American
Hispanic or Latino

American Indian or Alaska Native
Two or More Races

White

Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander
Gender

Male

Female

Age Group

0-5 Years

6-10 Years

11-15 Years

25
59

70
756
219
115
349
1,358

2,358
512

230
1,736
712

Percent of
Total

31%
5%
0%
1%
8%
37%
10%
0%
2%
5%
1%
0%
0%

17%
17%
30%
34%
1%
2%

2%
26%
8%
4%
12%
47%
0%

82%
18%

8%
60%
25%

Change
from
Previous
Year

+3,500
+5,084
+489
+39
-28
+33

+53
+24
+3
+5
-7
-39
+17

+36
+2
+29
+4
+10

+10
+31

+28
+56
-104
+2

+40
-20

+15
-38
+50

2023-24

17,464
14,013
1,222
201
2,932
2,777

851
114

0

11
233
1,100
282

57
158
20
12

537
451
853
939
21
49

60
725
222
87
293
1,462

2,318
532

215
1,774
662

2022-23

16,395
12,405
920
132
2,958
2,750

762
142

0

14
250
1,112
302

49
141
30

592
486
785
904
10
45

50
682
210
111
295
1,471

2,344
478

192
1,783
688



16-22 Years
Grade
First
Second
Third
Fourth
Fifth
Sixth
Seventh
Eighth
Ninth
Tenth
Eleventh
Twelfth

Early Childhood
Kindergarten
Date is current as of Thursday, September 18, 2025 7:02:00 PM

192

338
408
426
305
262
196
153
122
98
63
61
96
9
333

7%

12%
14%
15%
11%
9%
7%
5%
4%
3%
2%
2%
3%
0%
12%

-64
-35
+84
-29
+8

+28
+11
+16

199

402
443
342
334
254
204
125
111
82

73

58

103
49

270

159

380
371
368
342
319
179
148
124
72
53
48
95
44
279



2021-22

17,991
13,289
801
249
2,681
2,489

669
130

1

9

223
1,067
249

56
101
25

468
368
742
887

70

43
591
206
105
278
1,317

2,119
422

218
1,564
590



171

288
353
320
328
230
193
120
102
70
58
56
83
72
270
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	Physical Holding Status Report 24-25

