PHYSICAL HOLDING DATA

2024-25

Total Restrictive Procedures

Statewide: School Years 2020-21 - 2024-25

Year	Physical Holds	Seclusions	Total RP
2021-22	13,289	4,702	17,991
2022-23	12,405	3,990	16,395
2023-24	14,013	3,451	17,464
2024-25	19,097	1,867	20,964

Physical Holding: Injuries

Statewide: School Years 2020-21 - 2024-25

YearInjury to staffInjury to student2024-251,711240

Physical Holding: Disability

Statewide: 2024-25

Disability	Physical Holds	Statewide Special Education Enrollment
Deaf-Blind	0.1%	0.1%
Visually Impaired	0.2%	0.3%
Physically Impaired	0.2%	0.9%
Traumatic Brain Injury Disabled	0.3%	0.2%
Deaf-Hard of Hearing	0.6%	1.4%
Speech/Language Impaired	0.6%	18.0%
Severely Multiply Impaired	1.6%	0.9%
Developmental Cognitive Disorder	4.8%	0.0%
Specific Learning Disability	4.9%	23.3%
Developmental Delay	7.9%	13.3%
Other Health Disabilities	10.4%	11.7%
Autism Spectrum Disorders	31.5%	16.6%
Emotional Behavior Disorders	37.0%	9.4%

Physical Holding: Setting

Statewide:	2024-25
------------	---------

Setting	Physical Holds	Statewide Special Education Enrollment
01	16.6%	55.7%
02	17.0%	17.3%
03	29.8%	8.9%
04	33.7%	2.9%
Other	0.9%	5.2%
EC	2.1%	0.0%

Physical Holding: Race/Ethnicity

Statewide: 2024-25

Race/Ethnicity	Physical Holds	Statewide Special Education Enrollment
Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander	0.1%	0.1%
Asian	2.4%	4.9%
American Indian or Alaska Native	4.0%	2.8%
Hispanic or Latino	7.6%	13.0%
Two or More Races	12.2%	7.9%
Black or African-American	26.3%	12.6%
White	47.3%	58.6%

Physical Holding: Gender

Statewide: 2024-25

Gender	Physical Holds	Statewide Special Education Enrollment
Female	17.8%	35.4%
Male	82.2%	64.6%

Physical Holding: Age Statewide: 2024-25

Age Group	Physical Holds	Statewide Special Education Enrollment
0-5 Years	8.0%	19.1%
6-10 Years	60.5%	34.9%
11-15 Years	24.8%	30.3%
16-22 Years	6.7%	15.8%

Physical Holding: Grade Level

Statewide: 2024-25

Grade	Percent of Total
01	11.8%
02	14.2%
03	14.8%
04	10.6%
05	9.1%
06	6.8%
07	5.3%
08	4.3%
09	3.4%
10	2.2%
11	2.1%
12	3.3%
EC	0.3%
KN	11.6%
Data is gurrent as of Thursday, Contambor 19, 2025 7:01:00 DM	

Date is current as of Thursday, September 18, 2025 7:01:09 PM

PHYSICAL HOLDING DATA

		_	Change from		
	2024-25	Percent of Total	Previous Year	2023-24	2022-23
Totals	2024-23	TOtal	Teal	2023-24	2022-23
Total Restrictive Procedures	20,964		+3,500	17,464	16,395
Physical Holds	19,097		+5,084	14,013	12,405
Staff Injuries	1,711		+489	1,222	920
Student Injuries	240		+39	201	132
Physically Held or Secluded Students (Undupli			-28	2,932	2,958
Students Physically Held (Unduplicated)	2,810		+33	, 2,777	2,750
Disability	,			•	,
Autism Spectrum Disorders	904	31%	+53	851	762
Developmental Cognitive Disorder	138	5%	+24	114	142
Deaf-Blind	3	0%	+3	0	0
Deaf-Hard of Hearing	16	1%	+5	11	14
Developmental Delay	226	8%	-7	233	250
Emotional Behavior Disorders	1,061	37%	-39	1,100	1,112
Other Health Disabilities	299	10%	+17	282	302
Physically Impaired	7	0%	-1	8	9
Severely Multiply Impaired	45	2%	-12	57	49
Specific Learning Disability	141	5%	-17	158	141
Speech/Language Impaired	17	1%	-3	20	30
Traumatic Brain Injury Disabled	8	0%	-4	12	7
Visually Impaired	5	0%	+1	4	4
Setting					
01 Outside of regular class room less than 21	p 476	17%	-61	537	592
02 Resource room between 21 percent and 60) 487	17%	+36	451	486
03 Separate classroom more than 60 percent	c 855	30%	+2	853	785
04 Public separate day school facility > 50 per	c 968	34%	+29	939	904
Other Settings	25	1%	+4	21	10
Early Childhood Settings	59	2%	+10	49	45
Race/Ethnicity					
Asian	70	2%	+10	60	50
Black or African-American	756	26%	+31	725	682
Hispanic or Latino	219	8%	-3	222	210
American Indian or Alaska Native	115	4%	+28	87	111
Two or More Races	349	12%	+56	293	295
White	1,358	47%	-104	1,462	1,471
Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander	3	0%	+2	1	3
Gender					
Male	2,358	82%	+40	2,318	2,344
Female	512	18%	-20	532	478
Age Group					
0-5 Years	230	8%	+15	215	192
6-10 Years	1,736	60%	-38	1,774	1,783
11-15 Years	712	25%	+50	662	688

16-22 Years	192	7%	-7	199	159
Grade					
First	338	12%	-64	402	380
Second	408	14%	-35	443	371
Third	426	15%	+84	342	368
Fourth	305	11%	-29	334	342
Fifth	262	9%	+8	254	319
Sixth	196	7%	-8	204	179
Seventh	153	5%	+28	125	148
Eighth	122	4%	+11	111	124
Ninth	98	3%	+16	82	72
Tenth	63	2%	-10	73	53
Eleventh	61	2%	+3	58	48
Twelfth	96	3%	-7	103	95
Early Childhood	9	0%	-40	49	44
Kindergarten	333	12%	+63	270	279
Date is current as of Thursday, September 18, 2025 7:02:00 PM					

2021-22

17,991

13,289

2,681

2,489

1,067

1,317

2,119

1,564